

FILED UNDER SEAL PURSUANT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
MARSHALL DIVISION**

PERSONALIZED MEDIA COMMUNICATIONS, LLC Plaintiff, v.	
GOOGLE LLC Defendant.	Case No.: 2:19-cv-90-JRG

**PLAINTIFF PERSONALIZED MEDIA COMMUNICATIONS, LLC'S
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT GOOGLE LLC'S MOTION TO CONTINUE TRIAL**

FILED UNDER SEAL PURSUANT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. LEGAL STANDARD.....2

II. THIS COURT HAS ALREADY SHOWN THAT JURY TRIALS CAN BE HELD SAFELY AND FAIRLY DURING THE PANDEMIC2

III. GOOGLE HAS NOT SHOWN THAT A CONTINUANCE IS WARRANTED.....4

 A. Google’s Stated Reasons for a 90-Day Continuance Are Unconvincing4

 1. Generic and/or Speculative Risks Do Not Constitute Good Cause for Continuing the October Trial.....4

 2. The Specific Risks Identified by Google Can Be Effectively Mitigated9

 3. Google Offers No Evidence that Delaying by 90 Days Will Allow Better Assessment of COVID-19 Risks.....10

 B. PMC Would be Prejudiced by a 90-Day Continuance11

 C. Proceeding with Trial Will Not Significantly Prejudice Google, and Regardless, Forcing All Witnesses to Testify Remotely Is Not an Appropriate Remedy for Any Such Prejudice13

IV. CONCLUSION.....15

FILED UNDER SEAL PURSUANT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Apple Inc. et al. v. Andrei Iancu</i> , No. 5:20-cv-6128, Dkt. 1 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2020)	12
<i>Fontenot v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 780 F.2d 1190 (5th Cir. 1986)	2
<i>Google LLC v. Personalized Media Communications, LLC</i> , IPR2020-00719, Paper No. 16 (PTAB Aug. 31, 2020)	12
<i>Google LLC v. Personalized Media Communications, LLC</i> , IPR2020-00720, Paper No. 16 (PTAB Aug. 31, 2020)	12
<i>Google LLC v. Personalized Media Communications, LLC</i> , IPR2020-00722, Paper No. 22 (PTAB Aug. 31, 2020)	12
<i>Google LLC v. Personalized Media Communications, LLC</i> , IPR2020-00723, Paper No. 22 (PTAB Aug. 31, 2020)	12
<i>Google LLC v. Personalized Media Communications, LLC</i> , IPR2020-00724, Paper No. 16 (PTAB Aug. 31, 2020)	12
<i>Gree, Inc. v. Supercell OY</i> , No. 2:19-cv-00070-JRG-RSP, Dkt. 453 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 9, 2020)	15
<i>Image Processing Techs., LLC v. Samsung Elecs. Co.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-00050-JRG-RSP, Dkt. 200 (E.D. Tex. June 29, 2020)	2, 15
<i>In re Cisco Sys. Inc.</i> , No. 20-148, Dkt. 8-2 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 31, 2020)	12
<i>Johnson v. Potter</i> , 364 F. App'x 159 (5th Cir. 2010)	2
<i>Optis Wireless Tech., LLC v. Apple Inc.</i> , No. 2:19-cv-00066-JRG, Dkt. 341 (E.D. Tex. July 14, 2020)	2
<i>Optis Wireless Tech., LLC v. Apple Inc.</i> , No. 2:19-cv-00066-JRG, Dkt. 387 (E.D. Tex. July 21, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sunoco Partners Mktg. & Terminals L.P. v. Powder Springs Logistics, LLC</i> , No. 17-1390-LPS-CJB, Dkt. 583 (D. Del. July 2, 2020)	15

FILED UNDER SEAL PURSUANT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER

Sunoco Partners Mktg. & Terminals L.P. v. Powder Springs Logistics, LLC,
No. 17-1390-LPS-CJB, Dkt. 590 (D. Del. July 10, 2020).....15

Sunoco Partners Mktg. & Terminals L.P. v. Powder Springs Logistics, LLC,
No. 17-1390-LPS-CJB, Dkt. 596 (D. Del. July 15, 2020).....15

Sunoco Partners Mktg. & Terminals L.P. v. Powder Springs Logistics, LLC,
No. 17-1390-LPS-CJB, Dkt. 607 (D. Del. Sept. 4, 2020)15

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(b)(4).....2
